During the year company has entered into contracts/arrangements with related parties as 

specified in section 188 of the Act; 

8. The Shareholders through Postal Ballot dated 7th June, 2024, the Company reduce the 

subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company from Rs. 7,01,83,390/- 

(Rupees Seven Crore One Lakh Eighty-Three Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety Only) 

comprising of 70,18,339 (Seventy Lakh Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-

Nine) of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs.5,56,66,370/- (Rupees Five Crore Fifty-

Six Lakh Sixty-Six Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy) comprising of 55,66,637 

(Fifty-Five Lakh Sixty-Six Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty-Seven) of � 10/- (Rupees 

Ten Only) each by cancelling and extinguishing 20.68 % of the total subscribed and paid-

up equity share capital of the Company. 

9. During the year under review the company declared dividend dated 26th September, 2024, 

there were no rights shares. During the year the company not declared any Bonus issue, 

split and transfer of shares were done by the Company and all rules applicable were 

complied. 

10. The unclaimed dividend amount of Rs. 1,66,726/- (Rupees One Lakh Sixty-Six Thousand 

Seven Hundred Twenty-Six only) pertaining to the Financial Year 2016-2017 lying with 

the Company for a period of seven years was transferred during the financial year 2023-

2024 to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) on 25th October, 2024. During 

the financial year 2023-2024 Company transferred 6100 Equity Shares to the Investor